GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Environment, Forests, Science & Technology – Telangana State Pollution Control Board - Statutory Bodies – Constitution of Telangana State Pollution Control Appellate Authority under the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 – Orders – Issued.

ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (ENV) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 21

Dated:12-05-2015 Read the following:

- 1. From the M.S., TSPCB, Lr.No.57/PCB/AA/Legal/2000-274, Dt.03-12-2014 and 15-12-2014.
- 2. Govt. Lr.No.3000/For.III/Env/2014, Dt.13-02-2015.
- 3. From the M.S., TSPCB, Lr.No.57/TSPCB/AA/Legal/2000-380, Dt.23-02-2015.
- 4. From the Registrar General, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad, Lr.Roc.No.79/2015/J.SPL.(ADMN), Dt.31-3-2015.

ORDER:

In the references first read above, the Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board has stated that as per the orders issued in G.O.Ms.No.2, EFS&T (Env) Dept., Dt.07-07-2014, the Telangana State Pollution Control Board has been constituted and requested to constitute the Telangana State Pollution Control Appellate Authority under the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of section-28 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974) and under subsections (1) and (2) of section-31 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of 1981) for hearing the cases pertaining to Telangana State with the retired High Court Judge as Chairman and two Technically qualified persons for a term of two years.

- 2. After careful examination of the proposal and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) read with sub-section (2) of section 28 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974) and sub-section (1) read with sub-section (2) of section 31 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of 1981), Government hereby constitute the Telangana State Pollution Control Appellate Authority with the following persons:
 - 1. Sri Justice C.V. Ramulu, Judge (Retd)
 High Court of A.P.

Chairman

2. Dr. Jayatheerta Rao, Indian Institute of Chemical Technology, Hyderabad

Member

 Prof. V. Prabhakar Reddy, Department of Chemistry, Osmania University Campus, Hyderabad

Member

3) Accordingly, the following Notification shall be published in the next issue of Telangana Gazette (Extra-Ordinary), Dated.12-05-2015

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section(1) read with subsection (2) of section 28 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974) and sub-section(1) read with sub-section (2) of section 31 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of 1981), Government hereby constitute the Telangana State Pollution Control Appellate Authority consisting of the following persons, to deliberate on appeals against the orders of the Telangana State Pollution Control Board under the provisions of the said Acts:

1. Sri Justice C.V. Ramulu, Judge (Retd) High Court of A.P. Chairman

2. Dr. Jayatheerta Rao, Indian Institute of Chemical Technology, Hyderabad

Member

3. Prof. V. Prabhakar Reddy, Department of Chemistry, Osmania University Campus, Hyderabad

Member

- The following are the terms and conditions of the Office of the Appellate Authority:-
 - 1) The Chairman of the Appellate Authority will be paid an honorarium of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) per month and the Members of the Appellate Authority will be paid an honorarium of Rs.4,000/-(Rupees Four Thousand only) each per month.
 - 2) In addition, sitting fee of Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) per sitting shall be paid subject to the condition of limiting to 10 days sittings in a month and also telephone charges of Rs.1,000/- per month per member.
 - 3) The TA & DA as per the rates applicable to High Court Judges under the High Court and Supreme Court Judges Travelling Allowances Rules shall be paid.
 - 4) The term of the Office of the Appellate Authority shall be for a period of two years from the date of assumption of charge.
- The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board shall provide all other facilities to the Chairman and Members of the Appellate Authority exclusively to attend to the work of Appellate Authority.
- The Expenditure shall be met by Telangana State Pollution Control Board from its internal resources only.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

RAJESHWAR TIWARI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

- 1. Sri Justice C.V. Ramulu, Judge (Retd.), High Court of A.P., Hyderabad.
- 2. Dr. Jayatheerta Rao, Indian Institute of Chemical Technology, Hyderabad.

- 3. Prof. V. Prabhakar Reddy, Department of Chemistry, Osmania University Campus, Hyderabad.
- 4. The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery & Stores Purchase (Ptg.Wing) Chanchalguda, Hyderabad (with a request to publish the Notification in the Telangana State Gazette (Extra-ordinary), Dt. .05.2015.

Copy to:

The Accountant General, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad.

The Registrar, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh.

The Chief Ministerial Officer, Appellate Authority Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, Hyderabad.

The General Administration (SC.E) Department.

The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.

P.S to Minister (BCW,F&E) / P.S to Chief Secretary.

P.S to Principal Secretary (EFS&T) Department.

P.A to Special Secretary (Env.), EFS&T Department.

Law (D1) Department, Telangana Secretariat.

Sf/Sc.

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER